Number 23 of 2002 concerning Child Protection states: “Any person who commits 

cruelty, violence or threats of violence, or abuses a child, shall be punished by 

imprisonment for a maximum of 3 (three) years and 6 (six) months and/or a maximum 

fine of Rp. 72,000,000.00 (seventy-two million rupiah) (Rizky, 2022). This law is the 

trigger for reporting teachers to the legal system. 

The strength and enthusiasm for the implementation of education have also 

increased with the enactment of Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 14 of 2005